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This survey was conducted online within the United
States from

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their
actual proportions in the population. Propensity
score weighting was also used to adjust for
respondents’ propensity to be online.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:
Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)
Dritan Nesho (CEQ, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director
Emeritus, Harvard University)
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PERCEPTION OF THE COUNTRY DECLINES, NOW LESS THAN A HARVARD CAPS D(T)| |

HARRIS
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



PERCEPTION OF THE U.S. ECONOMY HARVARD CAPS

_ farris P OLL
REMAINS POOR AS WELL % Who Say “Right Track”
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



HARRIS

HARVARD CAPS D/

ALMOST 2 IN 3 PERCEIVE THE U.S. ECONOMY AS WEAK TODAY

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?



\I;IVA(;_ESCEFNYNO(;I'ERS SAY THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL SITUATION 1S HARVARD CAR POLL

Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?

70%
60%
0% 52%
50% 49%
49% 49%
40%
- ~ e ) ‘«
<> w N . WA 28948%
30% 32%) ‘ Sase 125%
~ AN oy e %
20% 24% v 22%39 26% 759
23%
10% gy “No opinion” removed
"*‘WWW as response option in
0% November 2021
Mar May July Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul19 Sep Nov Jan Mar May Jul20 Sep Nov Feb Apr Jun Sep Nov Feb Apr Jun Sep Nov Jan Mar May
18 18 18 18 18 19 19 19 19 19 20 20 20 20 20 21 21 21 21 21 22 22 22 22 22 23 23 23

—e—|mproving -e—Getting worse =e—=Just as well off —e=No opinion

14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?



MORE AMERICANS ARE OPTIMISTIC THAN PESSIMISTIC ABOUT HARVARD CAR POLL
THEIR LIFE OVER THE NEXT YEAR; MOST THINK THE U.S. IS IN A
RECESSION NOW OR WILL BE IN ONE IN THE NEXT YEAR

In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a
your life over the next year? recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a
recession?
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OUT1: In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your life over the next year?
REC: Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a recession? 8



BIDEN’S APPROVAL HAS HELD STEADY AT AROUND 43% FOR THE HARVARD CAR POLL
PAST SEVERAL MONTHS

President Biden Overall Approval
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M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States? 9



BIDEN’S APPROVAL ON MANAGEMENT OF ISSUES HAS SLIGHTLY HARVARD CAR POLL
DECLINED ACROSS ALL ISSUES EXCEPT THE ECONOMY

Approve Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

The Economy 35% 33% 35% 38% 36% 32% 36% 37% 39% 39% 39% 38% 39% 40% 39% 39% 39%
Stimulating Jobs ~ 41% 38% 39% 46% 45% 43% 41% 44% 46% 46% 47% 46% 48% 48% 47% 48% 44%
;f::)':ifm 38% 34% 36% 43% 42% 40% 41% 42% 44% 45% 45% 43% 44% 46% 46% 46% 43%
Immigration 34% 32% 34% 38% 38% 37% 39% 37% 38% 40% 40% 37% 38% 41% 40% 38% 35%
Foreign Affairs  35% 33% 38% 41% 41% 39% 39% 40% 41% 44% 42% 42% 43% 45% 42% 43% 40%
fhdemc_']';'j,tte””g 40% 38% 35% 44% 42% 38% 41% 41% 44% 44% 43% 42% 42% 46% 44% 44% 42%
Reacting to

e 44% 44% 42% 52% 53% 50% 48% 49% 51% 54% 52% 52% 50% 52% 51% 52% 49%
Dealing with

violence and

et 36% 33% 34% 39% 38% 34% 38% 38% 39% 40% 42% 39% 39% 42% 39% 39% 37%
country

:?g‘:i"o”ng 31% 28% 33% 35% 34% 28% 33% 36% 35% 38% 38% 36% 38% 38% 37% 37% 36%

M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...? 10



GOP APPROVAL IS AT 46 PERCENT

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

GOP Approval
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Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?

11



DEM APPROVAL ALSO REMAINS BELOW 50%, IN LINE WITH GOP T
APPROVAL

Democratic Party Approval
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MB5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?

12



CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL REMAINS JUST ABOVE ONE THIRD HARVARD CAR POLL

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job? 13



TRUMP, KENNEDY JR., MUSK, AND DESANTIS ARE THE HARVARD CARS D(T)| |

HARRIS
MOST FAVORABLE PUBLIC FIGURES _m

Donald Trump 16% Il Donald Trump 45% 48%

Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 33% I Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 45% 25% 21

Elon Musk 29% I Elon Musk 45% 36% 9

Ron DeSantis 25% I Ron DeSantis 43% 37% 5

Bernie Sanders 27% ] Bernie Sanders 42% 43% -1
Favorability of Joe Biden 21% [ Joe Biden | 41% 52% -11
.. . Kamala Harris 21% ] Kamala Harris 39% 49% -10
Political Figures Mike Pence e ] Mike Pence 38% 45% 7
Ted Cruz 23% I Ted Cruz 37% 40% -3
Hillary Clinton 22% e Hillary Clinton 37% 53% -17

Tim Scott 23% ] Tim Scott 35% 25% 9

Nikki Haley 24% ] Nikki Haley 34% 30% 4

Chuck Schumer 21% I Chuck Schumer 31% 39% -8

Kevin McCarthy 22% I Kevin McCarthy 31% 37% -7
W Very favorable  alexandria Ocasio-Cortez 18% 1 Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez ~ 29% 41% 12
Favorable Chris Christie 21% ] Chris Christie 27% 43% -16
Vivek Ramaswamy 17% I Vivek Ramaswamy 27% 18% 8
Never heard of them Gavin Newsom 16% I Gavin Newsom 26% 35% -10
m No opinion Mitch McConnell 24 19% ] Mitch McConnell 26% 49% 24
Joe Manchin [  18% I Joe Manchin 23% 33% -10

Unfavorable Asa Hutchinson 4 13% I Asa Hutchinson 18% 25% -7

W Very unfavorable Marianne Williamson BZ 12% ] Marianne Williamson 17% 24% -6
Doug Burgum &7 10% I Doug Burgum 14% 17% -3

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them. 14



U.S. MILITARY, POLICE, AND THE FBI ARE THE HARVARD CARS D ()| |
MOST FAVORABLE INSTITUTIONS

Unfavorable

U.S. Military 79% 12% 68
FaVOfablhtV Police 29% 38% - 9%
. . Police 66% 23% 44
of Institutions
FBI 52% 33% 19
Facebook 52% 37% 14
U.S. Supreme Court 35% - U.S. Supreme Court 49% 35% 14
Department of Justice 31% - Department of Justice 46% 36% 9
m Very favorable OXTews ° °
Favorable Black Lives Matter 24% - Black Lives Matter 43% 42% 1
Never heard of them
B No opinion
Unfavorable
W Very unfavorable MAGA Republicans 18% - MAGA Republicans 34% 45% -11

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them. 15



PRICE INCREASES/INFLATION, IMMIGRATION AND THE ECONOMY HARVARD CAPS D(7)| |
REMAIN THE TOP 3 CONCERNS HARRI

What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?

Price increases / inflation | 33%
Immigration " 26%
Economy and jobs [ 24%
Guns I 19% -3
Crime and drugs [ 18%
National debt / federal budget deficits NG 17% -3
Environment / climate change IS 14%
Health care [N 4%
Corruption [N 12%
Women's rights [N 1%
Terrorism / national security [N 11%
School safety IEEEGNNNNNNN 11 %
Taxes [N 10%
Voting rights  [IINIEGN 2%
Income inequality NG 7%
Race relations [ 7%
Weaponization of the Justice Dept/FBI N 7%
Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons) GGG 7%
Education [N 7%
Political correctness / cancel culture I -%
Coronavirus [ -%
Foreign policy NG 5%
Defense [N 4%
Civil disorder N 2%
January 6th [N 4%
Policing [N 4%
Cybersecurity [N 4%
Other please specify) Il 2%

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today? 16



MIDTERMS & HORSERACE




TRUMP IS THE CLEAR GOP PRIMARY FRONT RUNNER; DESANTIS IS HARVARD CAR POLL
STILL THE RUNNER-UP, BUT PENCE GAINED +4PTS

If the Republican presidential primary for the
2024 election was held today, who would you
vote for? (GOP Voters)

Donald Trump S
Ron DeSantis |G -2

Mike Pence [JEll +4
Nikki Haley [l
Vivek Ramaswamy [B%
Tim Scott IZ%
Chris Christie 2%
Someone else | 1%
Doug Burgum | 0%
Asa Hutchinson 0%
Don'tknow / Unsure [l +3

GOPPRIM1. (GOP) If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
GOPPRIM2: (GOP) If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024, who would you vote for in the GOP primary?

If former President Donald Trump does not
run for president in 2024, who would you
vote for in the GOP primary? (GOP Voters)

Ron Desantis |
Mike Pence - +2

Vivek Ramaswamy
Nikki Haley

Tim Scott NO changes greater

than 2 percentages
points

Someone else
Chris Christie
Doug Burgum

Asa Hutchinson

Don't know / Unsure

18



3 IN 4 GOP VOTERS THINK TRUMP WILL WIN THE GOP HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

NOMINATION

Do you think Donald Trump will win or lose the
Republican primary for president?

comn | —Gor | oem | wo/omn

May: 52%

B Win B Lose

GOPPRIM3: Do you think Donald Trump will win or lose the Republican primary for president? 19



TRUMP BEATS SCOTT AND DESANTIS EASILY IN HEAD-TO-HEAD HARVARD CAPS

AMONGST REPUBLICAN VOTERS

If the Republican primary is down to two choices, Tim
Scott and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run

as president in 2024 among the two?
(GOP Voters)

May: 79%

W Donald Trump M Tim Scott

HARRIS

If the Republican primary is down to two choices, Ron
DeSantis and Donald Trump, who would you choose to
run as president in 2024 among the two? (GOP Voters)

May: 65%

W Donald Trump M Ron DeSantis

GOPPRIMA4: (GOP) If the Republican party primary is down to two choices, Ron DeSantis and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run as president in 2024 among the two?
GOPPRIME6: (GOP) If the Republican party primary is down to two choices, Tim Scott and Donald Trump, who would you choose to run as president in 2024 among the two?

POLL

20



OUT OF THE CURRENT FIELD OF DEMS IN THE PRIMARY RACE,
BIDEN IS THE RUNAWAY FAVORITE

If the Democratic presidential primary for the
2024 election was held today, who would you
vote for? (Dem Voters)

Joe Biden

Robert F. Kennedy Jr.

Someone else VA4

Marianne Williamson I4%

Don't know / Unsure

DEM2024A: (DEM) If the Democratic presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
DEM2024B: (DEM) If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

21



MOST CONTINUE TO SAY THEY HAVE DOUBTS ABOUT BIDEN’S HARVARDCAPS DY | |
MENTAL FITNESS AND AGE HARRIS

Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be
United States or do you have doubts about his President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be
fitness for office? president?

May: 57%

May: 65%

M He is mentally fit B Showing he is too old
M | have doubts about his fitness B Showing he is fit to be president

He is mentally fit 15% 70% 37% Showing he is too old 94% 35% 73%
| have doubts about his fitness 85% 30% 63% Showing he is fit to be president 6% 65% 27%

BID1. Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?

BID2. Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president? 22



TRUMP WINS A HYPOTHETICAL HORSERACE AGAINST BIDEN BY HARVARD CAR POLL
SIX POINTS, AGAINST HARRIS BY SEVEN

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was
was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris,
the Democrat, who would you vote for? the Democrat, who would you vote for?

May: 50%

May: 39%

May: 40%

May: 47%

m Donald Trump M Joe Biden ®m Don't Know / Unsure B Donald Trump M Kamala Harris B Don't Know / Unsure

comnss———or | ouw | wojors R coumn’s | cop | oew | wojors_
86%  11% 38% 87%  13% 41%

H1: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H5: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for? 23




DESANTIS SPLITS VOTERS IN HEAD-TO-HEADS WITH BIDEN AND

HARRIS

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it
was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Joe Biden,
the Democrat, who would you vote for?

. 0,
May: 42% May: 42%

B Ron DeSantis W Joe Biden W Don't Know / Unsure

oo Lcor Toon Luoron
17%  12% 31%

If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was
between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris,
the Democrat, who would you vote for?

May: 42%

May: 42%

B Ron DeSantis B Kamala Harris B Don't Know / Unsure

ok~ _cor Lo Lojons
16% 12% 30%

H8: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H7: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?

e RPOLL

24



MOST SAY THE BIDEN SHOULD NOT RUN FOR A SECOND TERM, HARVARD CAR POLL
SAME FOR TRUMP

Do you think President Biden should run for a second Do you think Donald Trump should run for president
term or not run for a second term? again in 2024?

May: 54%

May: 62%

B Run H Notrun B Run H Notrun

coumns | “cor | oo | mojors [N counx | cop | oem | mojor-

PRESELEC1: Do you think President Biden should run for a second term or not run for a second term?
PRESELEC3: Do you think Donald Trump should run for president again in 2024? 25



MOST VOTERS ACROSS THE PARTISAN SPECTRUM SAY THE COUNTRY  HARVARDCARR D ()| |
NEEDS “ANOTHER CHOICE” OTHER THAN BIDEN-TRUMP; THIRD CHOICE
GAINS OUTRIGHT SUPPORT

Do you think if Joe Biden and Donald Trump are the nominees of their If Donald Trump was the Republican nominee and Joe Biden
parties that the country needs another alternative or that this is a good the Democratic nominee, would you support or not support
choice for the voters? an independent moderate candidate running for the

presidency in 2024?

May: 66%

May: 50%

B Country needs another choice m Support M Not support

B Biden and Trump are good enough choices

______ coumn% | cor | Dem_|iN0/oTH il coumn% | Gop | DEM | IND/OTH_

Country needs another choice 61% 71% 79% m 48% 55% 56%
Biden and Trump are good enough choices 39% 29% 21% Not support 52% 45% 44%

PRESELECT5B: Do you think if Joe Biden and Donald Trump are the nominees of their parties that the country needs another alternative or that this is a good choice for the voters?

26
PRESELECT5A_Support: (Split sample) If Donald Trump was the Republican nominee and Joe Biden the Democratic nominee, would you support or not support an independent moderate candidate running for the presidency in 2024?
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VOTERS FAVOR CUTTING TAXES IN THEIR STATE, BUT ARE SPLIT ON HARVARD CAR POLL
RAISING TAXES ON BUSINESSES AND UPPER INCOME RESIDENTS

Would you favor or oppose cutting taxes in your state?

83%

B Favor M Oppose

colonn% | GOP | bEM | ND/OTH-
Favor  [EENZ 79% 81%
10% 21% 19%

1SS1: Would you favor or oppose cutting taxes in your state?
1SS8: Would you favor or oppose raising taxes in your state, especially on businesses and upper income residents?

HARRIS

Would you favor or oppose raising taxes in your state,
especially on businesses and upper income residents?

B Favor M Oppose

Column % IND/OTH
 Column% | GOP | DEM | IND/OTH |

28



MOST VOTERS FAVOR STRENGTHENING PARENTS’ RIGHTS OVER HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
THEIR KIDS, AND WANT MORE CHARTER SCHOOLS

Do you think that alternative public schools known as
charter schools should be encouraged or discouraged in your
state?

Would you favor or oppose legislation in your state that
would strengthen parental rights over their children?

B Favor B Oppose M Encouraged M Discouraged

(Column%| GOP | DEM | IND/OTH | Column% | GOP | DEM | IND/OTH
m 91% 76% 80% 78% 71% 72%
9% 24% 20% 22% 29% 28%

1SS2: Would you favor or oppose legislation in your state that would strengthen parental rights over their children?
1SS3: Do you think that alternative public schools known as charter schools should be encouraged or discouraged in your state? 29




MOST VOTERS SAY PUBERTY BLOCKERS AND GENDER SURGERY HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
SHOULD ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR THOSE OVER 18

Do you think that surgery to change gender and puberty Do you favor or oppose a law in your state that would allow
blockers should be allowed for minors under 18 or only be gender changing surgery and puberty blockers for minors
allowed for people over 18 years old in your state? without parental permission?

m Allowed for minors

W Only be allowed for people over 18 years old B Favor M Oppose

| coumn% | Gop | DEM |IND/OTH N Column% | GOP | DEM | IND/OTH
Allowed for minors 11% 33% 23% 13% 34% 22%

0, v) 0,
Only be allowed for people 89% 67% 27% 87% 66% 78%
over 18 years old

1SS4: Do you think that surgery to change gender and puberty blockers should be allowed for minors under 18 or only be allowed for people over 18 years old in your state?
1SS9: Do you favor or oppose a law in your state that would allow gender changing surgery and puberty blockers for minors without parental permission? 30




HARRIS

VOTERS ARE LARGELY SPLIT ON BANNING ABORTION AFTER SIX HARVARD CAR POLL
WEEKS AND OPPOSE ABORTIONS RIGHT UP UNTIL BIRTH

Do you favor or oppose a law in your state that would ban
most abortions after six weeks or pregnancy?

B Favor M Oppose

“Colonn% | G0P | DM | Np/oTs
m 65% 34% 41%
35% 66% 59%

1SS6: Do you favor or oppose a law in your state that would ban most abortions after six weeks or pregnancy?
1SS11: Would you favor or oppose a law in your state that would allow abortions right up to birth in your state?

Would you favor or oppose a law in your state that would
allow abortions right up to birth in your state?

B Favor B Oppose

“Column% | 0P| _Dem | inp/or

31



TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS SHOULD NOT BE  HARVARDCAPS D (| |

ALLOWED TO GET LICENSES AND SHOULD BE DISCOURAGED FROM
SETTLING IN THE U.S.

Do you think that undocumented immigrants should be
allowed to get driver's licenses in your state or not?

Do you think that your state should encourage or discourage
the settling of immigrants who have crossed the border
illegally?

M Should be allowed to get a license B Should not be

B Encourage M Discourage
x| cor o Jnorom
Should be allowed to get a 0% 54% 36%
license

Should not be 80% 46% 64%

1SS10: Do you think that undocumented immigrants should be allowed to get driver's licenses in your state or not?
1SS12: Do you think that your state should encourage or discourage the settling of immigrants who have crossed the border illegally?

Encourage 17% 48% 31%

83% 52% 69%

32



HALF OF VOTERS WANT MORE GUN RESTRICTIONS, AND A MAJORITY HARVA
SAYS FELONS SHOULD BE ABLE TO VOTE AFTER COMPLETING SENTENCES

RD'CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

Do you think your state should place greater restrictions on Should felons be allowed to vote after they complete their
gun ownership, reduce restrictions on gun ownership or sentences or not be allowed to vote after they have been
keep the laws the same? convicted?

B Increase restriction B Reduce restriction

B No change B Allowed to vote B Note allowed to vote

33 s 3% Allowed to vote 55% 73%
Reduce restriction 28% 12% 21%

° ° ° Not be allowed to vote 45% 27%
39% 12% 30%

1SS13: Do you think your state should place greater restrictions on gun ownership, reduce restrictions on gun ownership or keep the laws the same?
1SS14: Should felons be allowed to vote after they complete their sentences or not be allowed to vote after they have been convicted?

 Column% | GOP | DEM | IND/OTH " Coumn% | GOP | DEM | IND/OTH

65%
35%

33



MOST VOTERS WANT TO LIVE IN A LOWER-TAX, PRO-CHARTER HARVARD CAR POLL
SCHOOL STATE WITH RESTRICTIONS ON GENDER SURGERY FOR
MINORS AND ABORTION

Would you want to live or not live in a state that had
legislation to cut taxes, encourage public charter schools,
not allow gender surgery for kids under 18, and restricted

most abortions after six weeks?

Would you want to live or not live in a state with increasing taxes, that allowed
minors to get gender surgery without parental permission, that encouraged
undocumented immigrants, that allowed abortions up to 9 months, had more
restrictions on legal gun ownership and allowed felons to vote?

B Want to live such a state o
B Would want to live in such a state

B Would not want to live in such a state o
B Would not want to live in such a state

 coumn% | cor | oew Imojorill  cowmnx | Gor | bew | pjoms
82% 48% 63% Would want to live in such a state 21% 48% 32%

;N;:!: not want to live in such 18% 52% 379% Would not want to live in such a state Wiy 52% 68%

1SS7: Would you want to live or not live in a state that had legislation to cut taxes, encourage public charter schools, not allow gender surgery for kids under 18, and restricted most abortions after six weeks?
1SS15: Would you want to live or not live in a state with increasing taxes, that allowed minors to get gender surgery without parental permission, that encouraged undocumented immigrants, that allowed abortions up to 9 months, had more restrictions on
legal gun ownership and allowed felons to vote? 34



TRUMP INDICTMENT




MOST VOTERS SAY THAT THE CASE AGAINST TRUMP IS STRONG HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

Have you heard or not heard anything yet about the Do you think federal prosecutors have a very strong
indictment of former President Donald Trump brought case, somewhat strong, somewhat weak or very
about by federal prosecutors? weak case against Trump over his handling of

classified documents after leaving the presidency?

Very strong case 32%

— 58%
Somewhat strong 26%

Somewhat weak 21%

Very weak 21%

B Heard M Not Heard

0,
m 85% 81% 78% AR e IND/OTH HEARD
Not H 159 199 229
S S i S"‘(’:i:)ase 30%  85%  60%  59%  54%

TF1: Have you heard or not heard anything yet about the indictment of former president Donald Trump brought about by federal prosecutors?
TF2: Do you think federal prosecutors have a very strong case, somewhat strong, somewhat weak or very weak case against Trump over his handling of classified documents after leaving the presidency? 36




WHILE A PLURALITY OF VOTERS SAY TRUMP IS PROBABLY GUILTY HARVARD CAR POLL
OF HIS RECENT CHARGES, A MAJORITY WOULD NOT HAVE
INDICTED HIM; VOTERS SPLIT HEAVILY ALONG POLITICAL LINES

Which of these is closest to your view of the
indictment of former President Trump:

He is probably guilty of the

. 44%
charges and should be convictec °  coumnx | cop | oem | /o | eaRd ot HeaRD

He is probably guilty of the
charges and should be 15% 72% 45% 47% 29%
convicted

He is probably innocent of
the charges and should be 48% 13% 29% 30% 33%

acquitted

He is probably innocent of the
charges and should be acquitted

30%

He may be guilty of the
charges but should not

have been indicted because
it is too political and
interferes with the 2024
election

He may be guilty of the charges
but should not have been indicted
because it is too political and
interferes with the 2024 election

37% 15% 26% 23% 38%
PASY)

TF3: Which of these is closest to your view of the indictment of former President Trump: 37



MOST VOTERS THINK THAT HILLARY CLINTON MISHANDLED HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
CLASSIFIED DOCUMENTS TOO AND OBSTRUCTED JUSTICE

Do you think that Secretary of State Hillary Clinton Do you think Hillary Clinton obstructed justice by destroying
mishandled classified information with her emails or did not her emails rather than hand them over or is she not guilty of
mishandle classified information? obstruction of justice?

H Mishandled ™ Did not mishandle M Obstructed m Did not obstruct

Mishandled 90% 51% 76% 74% 63% 92% 48% 69% 71% 60%
Did not mishandle [T 49% 24% 26% 37% 8% 52% 31% 29% 40%

TF4: Do you think that Secretary of State Hillary Clinton mishandled classified information with her emails or did not mishandle classified information?
TF5: Do you think Hillary Clinton obstructed justice by destroying her emails rather than hand them over or is she not guilty of obstruction of justice? 38




SIMILARLY, MOST VOTERS THINK THAT JOE BIDEN MISHANDLED HARVARD CAR POLL
CLASSIFIED DOCUMENTS AS WELL; AS SUCH, VOTERS ARE LARGELY

SPLIT ON WHETHER INDICTING TRUMP IS FAIR JUSTICE OR

SELECTIVE PROSECUTION

Do you think Joe Biden mishandled classified information Do you think indicting a former president for taking
with the documents found in his home and office, or do you classified documents after leaving office, something done by
think he did not mishandle classified information? Hillary Clinton, Joe Biden, and other senior officials, is a fair

application justice or selective prosecution?

B Mishandled ™ Did not mishandle M Fair justice W Selective prosecution

Mishandled 89% 40% 66% 67% 57% M 26% 69% 46% 48% 45%
Did not mishandle [EEELH 60% 34% 33% 43% 74% 31% 54% 52% 55%

TF6: Do you think Joe Biden mishandled classified information with the documents found in his home and office or do you think he did not mishandle classified information?
TF7: Do you think indicting a former president for taking classified documents after leaving office, something done by Hillary Clinton, Joe Biden, and other senior officials, is a fair application justice or selective prosecution? 39



A MAJORITY SAY TRUMP’S INDICTMENT IS POLITICALLY MOTIVATED HARVARD CAR POLL
AND INTERFERENCE BY THE DOJ IN THE 2024 ELECTION

Do you think Trump's indictment over the handling of Do you consider this federal indictment to be an
classified documents is a valid indictment, or is it politically interference by the Department of Justice in the 2024
motivated? elections, or is it the fair application of the law?

M Interference by the DOJ in the 2024 elections
M Valid indictment  m Politically motivated B Fair application of the law

NOT NOT
V; 0,
[0) [+) (o) (o) [v) H
VaI|d indictment EEWFZ 72% 45% 48% 31% Interference bY the DOJ in 84% 399 17 . 529
Po||t|ca||y the 2024 elections

[v) 0, 0, 0,
motivated 83% 28% >5% >2% 69 Fair application of the law K 68% 49% 43% 48%

TF8: Do you think Trump's indictment over the handling of classified documents is a valid indictment or is it politically motivated?
TF9: Do you consider this federal indictment to be an interference by the Department of Justice in the 2024 elections or is it the fair application of the law? 40




VOTERS ARE EVENLY SPLIT ON WHETHER DONALD TRUMP AT i
SHOULD STAY IN THE RACE AND IF HIS INDICTMENT WILL HELP
OR HURT HIM

Do you think Trump's new federal indictment is reason for Do you think that this federal indictment of former
him to withdraw, or should he keep running for president? President Trump will help him or hurt him politically?

Bl Reason to withdraw B Keep running for president B Help him B Hurt him

POLL

NOT NOT
@ 0,
mm i m HEARD 'ND/OTH UESHE

67% 36% 46% 52%

m 33%  64%  54%  48%

Reason to W|thdraw 24% 77% 50% 52% 45%

Keep running for president {74 23% 50% 48% 55%

TF10: Do you think Trump's new federal indictment is reason for him to withdraw or should he keep running for president?
TF11: Do you think that this federal indictment of former President Trump will help him or hurt him politically?

40%
60%

41



57% OF VOTERS THINK DONALD TRUMP WILL BE ACQUITTED; HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER HE SHOULD REMAIN IN THE
2024 RACE OR WITHDRAW

Do you think Donald Trump will ultimately be convicted or Do you think that given two indictments it is practical for
acquitted from federal prosecution? Donald Trump to run for the presidency, or do you think he
should withdraw from the race?

MW Convicted M Acquitted M |t is practical torun B He should withdraw
NOT NOT
o o,

Convicted [BEEL: 67% 45% 449 419
onvicte 6 b ) % % It is practical to 28% S - S0% 519
82% 33% 55% 56% 59% run
He shoula 22% 74% 53% 50% 49%

withdraw

TF12: Do you think Donald Trump will ultimately be convicted or acquitted from federal prosecution?
TF13: Do you think that given two indictments it is practical for Donald Trump to run for the presidency or do you think he should withdraw from the race? 42



VOTERS ARE LARGELY SPLIT ON A POTENTIAL PARDON FOR
DONALD TRUMP IF HE WERE CONVICTED

If Donald Trump were convicted and sentenced to jail for his
handling of classified documents, would you support or
oppose a president pardoning him in the interest of national
unity?

B Support B Oppose

m 80% 30% 48% 54% 49%
20% 70% 52% 46% 51%

TF14: If Donald Trump were convicted and sentenced to jail for his handling of classified documents, would you support or oppose a president pardoning him in the interest of national unity?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

43



VOTERS WANT MORE TRANSPARENCY FROM THE FBI AND DOJ
ON INFORMATION AND POTENTIAL CASES INVOLVING JOE BIDEN

Do you think that the FBI report from an informant alleging
that Joe Biden took a $5 million bribe while he was Vice
President should be made public or kept secret by the FBI?

B Made public B Kept secret

Made public P33 74% 82%  86% 65%
8% 26% 18%  14% 35%

TF15: Do you think that the FBI report from an informant alleging that Joe Biden took a $5 million bribe while he was Vice President should be made public or kept secret by the FBI?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

44



55% OF VOTERS SAY THE FBI IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY INVESTIGATING ~ HARVARDCARS (7| |-

HARRIS

CORRUPTION ALLEGATIONS AGAINST JOE BIDEN

Do you think that the FBI is fully investigation corruption Do you think that Joe Biden has, as he has said, never
allegations against Joe Biden, or is the FBI not really

investigating them?

discussed his son Hunter Biden's business with him, or do
you think that's untrue and he has?

B Biden has never discussed business with his son

M Fully investigating B Not really investigating B Biden has discussed business with his son

NOT NOT
o 0,
FuIIymvestlgatmg 24% 67% 41% 46% 41% ELiT:eI:is;A:f:i::;ic:ssed 13% 56% 329% 33% 38%

TF16: Do you think that the FBI is fully investigation corruption allegations against Joe Biden or is the FBI not really investigating them?
TF17: Do you think that Joe Biden has, as he has said, never discussed his son Hunter Biden's business with him or do you think that's untrue and he has?

Not really 76% 33% 59% 54% 59%

investigating

45



THE MAJORITY OF VOTERS BELIEVE JOE BIDEN TOOK A $5 HARVARD CAPS
MILLION BRIBE WHEN HE WAS VICE PRESIDENT

Do you think Joe Biden took a $5 million bribe when he was
Vice President, or is that a false charge?

M Biden took a bribe M False charge

| Column% | GOP | DEM | IND/OTH | HEARD |NOT HEARD
Biden took a bribe 87% 28% 57% 58% 53%
False charge 13% 72% 43% 42% 47%

TF18: Do you think Joe Biden took a $5 million bribe when he was Vice President or is that a false charge?

POLL

46



ELECTRIC VEHICLES




MOST VOTERS OPPOSE RESTRICTIONS THAT WOULD ELIMINATE
GAS STOVES

Would you favor or oppose governmental rules that would
virtually eliminate gas stoves from kitchens?

B Favor M Oppose

(Column%| GOP | DEM | IND/OTH
m 17% 45% 29%
83% 55% 71%

EV1: Would you favor or oppose governmental rules that would virtually eliminate gas stoves from kitchens?

HARVARD CAPS
HARRIS

POLL

48



VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON THEIR SUPPORT FOR SUBSIDIES AND A HARVARD CAR POLL
$7,500 TAX CREDIT FOR ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Do you favor or oppose the $7500 tax credit subsidy for the Do you think that the purchase of electric cars should be
purchase of an electric car? subsidized by the government, or should people who buy
them pay the full cost?

W Favor M Oppose B Subsidized ™ Not subsidized

ok | o | _oew | miojor o | cop | oon | wpiom
m 37% 67% 44% Subsidized 39% 68% 49%
63% 33% 56% Not subsidized 61% 32% 51%

EV3: Do you favor or oppose the $7500 tax credit subsidy for the purchase of an electric car?
EV2: Do you think that the purchase of electric cars should be subsidized by the government or should people who buy them pay the full cost? 49




MOST VOTERS THINK GASOLINE-POWERED CARS ARE MORE HARVARD CAPS D(T) | |
AFFORDABLE AND ARE BETTER CARS THAN ELECTRIC VEHICLES

Which do you think is more affordable — Which do you think is a better car -
a car powered by gasoline or an electric car? one powered by gasoline or an electric car?

B Gasoline M Electric B Gasoline M Electric

Column%| GOP | DEM | IND/OTH Column%| GOP | DEM | IND/OTH
m 88% 67% 79% M 81% 50% 63%
m 12% 33% 21% m 19% 50% 37%

EV5: Which do you think is more affordable - a car powered by gasoline or an electric car?
EV4: Which do you think is a better car - one powered by gasoline or an electric car? 50




x(E)I'_II':ECRLSEéRE SPLIT ON THE NET CLIMATE EFFECT OF ELECTRIC HARVARD CAR POLL

Do you think that electric cars reduce pollution, or does Would you favor or oppose government regulations that
making electricity and getting the minerals for the car would require at least half of all cars to be sold in the US to
batteries for the cars produce just as much pollution? be electric cars by 2030, or should the government not

mandate this?

W Reduce pollution M Creates just as much pollution B Favor M Oppose

 cowmnx | Gor | oew Iojors S coumns | Gop | Dew | mojor
Reduce pollution 31% 72% 44% m 25% 59% 40%

Creates just as much 69% 8% 56% 75% 41% 60%
pollution

EV7: Do you think that electric cars reduce pollution or does making electricity and getting the minerals for the car batteries for the cars produce just as much pollution?
EV6: Would you favor or oppose government regulations that would require at least half of all cars to be sold in the US to be electric cars by 2030 or should the government not mandate this? 51




VOTERS VIEW BIKE LANES AS A GOOD PUBLIC POLICY HARVARD CAR POLL

HARRIS

Do you think that the bike lanes being put in cities are good public policy
because they encourage people to reduce pollution by riding bicycles, or are
they bad public policy because they tie up traffic and are used by few people

compared to car lanes?

Do you support or oppose all of the bike lanes being created
in cities?

B A good policy B A bad policy M Support M Oppose

“counns | cor | oan- | woors JEomn s Gor | om | mp/ors
A good policy 67% 85% 74% m 66% 82% 72%
A bad policy 33% 15% 26% 34% 18% 28%

EV8: Do you support or oppose all of the bike lanes being created in cities?
EV9: Do you think that the bike lanes being put in cities are good public policy because they encourage people to reduce pollution by riding bicycles or are they bad public policy because they tie up traffic and are used by few people compared to car lanes? 52




GENDER EDUCATION




MOST PARENTS ARE SATISFIED WITH THEIR CHILDREN’S SCHOOLS HARVARD CAR POLL

(Parents with school-aged children)
How satisfied are you with your children's
schools - very satisfied, somewhat satisfied,
somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied?

—_

Coumn% | _GOP__| DEM | IND/OTH

Satisfied (NET) 79% 89% 77%
Very satisfied 42% 55% 38%
Somewhat satisfied 37% 34% 39%
Somewhat dissatisfied 13% 7% 16%
Very dissatisfied 8% 4% 7%
Unsatisfied (NET) 21% 11% 23%

Very satisfied 47%

— 83%

Somewhat satisfied 36%

Somewhat dissatisfied BMEEZ

Very dissatisfied Y2

SCH2: (Parents with school-aged children) How satisfied are you with your children's schools - very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, somewhat dissatisfied or very dissatisfied? 54



MOST PARENTS SAY SCHOOLS RESPECT THEIR

PARENTAL RIGHTS, BUT HARVARDCARS D] |

HARRIS

OVERWHELMINGLY WANT SEX EDUCATION FOR CHILDREN UNDER 10

LEFT TO THE PARENTS

(Parents with school-aged children)
Do you think that the schools are respecting your rights
as a parent, or are they encroaching on your rights as a
parent?

W Respecting my rights as a parent

B Encroaching on my rights

Respecting my rights as a 61% 84% 75%
parent
Encroaching on my rights 39% 16% 25%

Do you think that schools should be providing sex education
to young children under 10, or should that be left to the
parents?

B Should be providing sex education to children under 10

M Left to the parents

Parent of No school-
IND/
Column % OTH school-aged aged
children children
Pr?wde sex education to 14% 40% 29% 43% 21%
children under 10

Left to the parents 86% 60% 71% 57% 79%

SCH3: (Parents with school-aged children) Do you think that the schools are respecting your rights as a parent or are they encroaching on your rights as a parent?

SCH4: Do you think that the schools should be providing sex education to young children under 10 or should that be left to the parents?

55



SELF-DECLARING ONE’S GENDER IS NOT A TEACHABLE SUBJECT,

MOST VOTERS SAY

Do you think that schools should be explaining to young
kids under 10 that gender is something that kids can
declare, or should they not be teaching young kids that
gender is something that they can declare?

B Should explain that gender is something kids can declare

B Should not explain

Do you think that schools today are interested in teaching
your kids reading, writing, and arithmetic or are they too
involved with teaching kids gender and race ideologies?

B Schools are focused on reading, writing and arithmetic

B Schools are teaching kids gender and race ideologies

e RPOLL

Parent of
Column % IND/ school-aged No school:
OTH children aged children

Schools are focused on

Parent of
Column % IND/ school-aged |\ school-aged
OTH children children

Should explain that

L EEET G LR 14% 46% 28% 45% 22% reading, writing, and 32% 71% 49% 60% 47%
can declare arithmetic
Should not explain 86% 54% 72% 55% 78% Schools are teaching kids

gender and race 68% 29% 51% 40% 53%
ideologies

SCH5: Do you think that the schools should be explaining to young kids under 10 that gender is something that kids can declare or should they not be teaching young kids that gender is something that they can declare?
SCH6: Do you think that the schools today are interested in teaching your kids reading writing and arithmetic or are they too involved with teaching kids gender and race ideologies? 56



4 IN 5 VOTERS SAY THAT GENDER-RELATED DRUGS AND HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
SURGERIES SHOULD ONLY BE AVAILABLE TO MINORS WITH
PARENTAL APPROVAL

Do you think that minors under the age of 18 should be able to get drugs and
surgery that would change their gender or do you think that such drugs and
surgeries should be permitted only with parental approval?

B Minors should be able to get gender-related drugs and surgery

B Should only be permitted with parental approval

Column % IND/OTH Parent of school-aged No school-aged
children children

Minors should be able to get gender -related drugs and surgery 11% 29% 19% 29% 15%

Should only be permitted with parental approval 89% 71% 81% 71% 85%

SCH7: Do you think that minors under the age of 18 should be able to get drugs and surgery that would change their gender or do you think that such drugs and surgeries should be permitted only with parental approval? 57




FOOD DELIVERY



HARRIS

MOST ORDER TAKEOUT AND DELIVERY AT THE SAME RATE AS HARVARD CAR POLL
BEFORE THE PANDEMIC, THOUGH 3 IN 10 DO SO MORE OFTEN NOW

Are you more likely to order takeout food from a restaurant
than before the pandemic?

B More likely ™ Less likely ™ No change

ot | GO | DEM | WO/OT
25% 41% 25%
13% 17% 18%
62% 42% 57%

MSC1: Are you more likely to order takeout food from a restaurant than before the pandemic?
MSC2: Are you more likely to order delivery food from a restaurant than before the pandemic?

Are you more likely to order delivery food from a restaurant
than before the pandemic?

B More likely ™ Less likely ™ No change

o | GOP | OEM | IND/OTS
23% 39% 25%
16% 16% 17%
61% 44% 59%

59



ONLY A THIRD OF VOTERS SAY TAKEOUT AND FOOD DELIVERY IS HARVARD CAPS D ()| |
ESSENTIAL TO THE WAY THEY LIVE

Is purchasing takeout or delivery food
essential to the way you live?

“comn | _cor | _pew | o/om

M Essential M Not essential

MSC3: Is purchasing takeout or delivery food essential to the way you live? 60
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